

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

4-20-2012

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Washington Defender Association, the Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, the Northwest Immigrant Rights Project, OneAmerica, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, and the Washington Chapter of the American Immigration Lawyers Association, in Support of Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Amicus Curiae Brief of the Washington Defender Association, the Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, the Northwest Immigrant Rights Project, OneAmerica, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, and the Washington Chapter of the American Immigration Lawyers Association, in Support of Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration" (2012). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 56.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/56

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

NO. 29595-8-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS

Division Three

MIGUEL GOMEZ CERVANTES,
a/k/a/ MIGUEL CERTANTES VALDOVINES

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION, THE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
PROJECT, ONEAMERICA, FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY, AND THE WASHINGTON CHAPTER OF
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION

ANN BENSON
TRAVIS STEARNS
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 623-4321

Table of Contents

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS 1

 I. Whether *Padilla v. Kentucky* substantially changed law in Washington State. 1

 II. As *Padilla v. Kentucky* did not announce a new rule, whether it should apply retroactively. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *Padilla v. Kentucky* substantially changed the law in Washington state ... 2

 II. *Padilla v. Kentucky* did not announce a new rule and, thus, applies retroactively 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	8
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	1
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , --- U.S. ---, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	8
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , -- U.S. -- , 130 S.Ct. 2340 (2010)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989).....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 410 (2000)	7

Federal Courts of Appeal

<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-820 (Dec. 23, 2011)	7
--	---

Washington Supreme Court

<i>In Re Yim</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Wn.2d 438, <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 983 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 170, n.1 (2011).....	5

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Chetty</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2012 WL 987779 (2012)	9, 10
<i>State v. Holley</i> , 75 Wn.App. 191, (1994).....	4
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 105 Wn.App. 572 (2001)	4
<i>State v. Malik</i> , 37 Wn.App. 414, <i>review denied</i> 102 Wn.2d 1023 (1984)	4
<i>State v. Martinez-Lazo</i> , 100 Wn.App. 869 (2000).....	4
<i>State v. Olivera-Avila</i> , 89 Wn.App. 313 (1997).....	3

Other Courts

Campos v. State, 798 N.W.2d 565, 568-71 (Minn. App. 2011)..... 7

Denisyuk v. State, -- A.3d --, 2011 WL 5042332 (Md. 2011) 7

People v. Gutierrez, 954 N.E.2d 365 (Ill. App. 2011)..... 7, 8

State v. Ramirez, __ P.3d __ (N.M. Ct. App. April 16, 2012) 7

Statutes

RCW 10.73.100 3, 6

RCW 9.94A.640 2

Other Sources

ABA Standard for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty, 14-3.2 (2d ed. 1980 & Supp. 1986) 8

Jonathan Baum et. al, *In the Child’s Best Interest? The Consequences of Losing a Lawful Immigrant Parent to Deportation*, 4-5 (2010) 1

Maryellen Fullerton & Noah Kinigstein, *Strategies for Ameliorating the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: A Guide for Defense Attorneys*, 23 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 425, 445 (1986)..... 8
